bridge. The people of the community, having resolved to support and financially back the marking of this bridge, shall reimburse the department for costs incurred in marking and memorializing this bridge.

Presented to the governor March 24, 1995

Signed by the governor March 27, 1995, 2:28 p.m.

## CHAPTER 20-S.F.No. 181

An act relating to elections; allowing time off to vote in elections to fill a vacancy in the legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204C.04, subdivision 2.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 204C.04, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ELECTIONS COVERED. For purposes of this section, "election" means a regularly scheduled state primary or general election, an election to fill a vacancy in the office of United States senator or United States representative, an election to fill a vacancy in the office of state senator or state representative, or a presidential primary as described in section 207A.01 unless it is conducted by mail.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 24, 1995

Signed by the governor March 27, 1995, 2:28 p.m.

## CHAPTER 21—S.F.No. 182

An act relating to towns; clarifying the procedure to fill a vacancy in the office of town supervisor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 367.03, subdivision 6.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 367.03, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. VACANCIES. When a vacancy occurs in a town office, the town board shall fill the vacancy by appointment. The person appointed shall hold

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

office until the next annual town election, when a successor shall be elected for the unexpired term. A vacancy in the office of supervisor shall be filled by an appointment committee comprised of the remaining supervisors and the town clerk until the next annual town election, when a successor shall be elected for the unexpired term. Any person appointed to fill the vacancy in the office of supervisor must, upon assuming the office, be an eligible voter, be 21 years of age and have resided in the town for at least 30 days. When, because of a vacancy, more than one supervisor is to be chosen at the same election, candidates for the offices of supervisor shall file for one of the specific terms being filled. Law enforcement vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the town board.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 24, 1995

Signed by the governor March 27, 1995, 2:30 p.m.

## CHAPTER 22—H.F.No. 887

An act relating to public administration; providing St. Paul with additional authority in regard to the teacher training institute; amending Laws 1994, chapter 643, section 72.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1994, chapter 643, section 72, is amended to read:

## Sec. 72. TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTE; CITY OF ST. PAUL.

The city of St. Paul may establish and maintain a an education center and teacher training institute and related activities that provides provide, but are not limited to, new models for professional development for teachers. The city may exercise the powers granted in Minnesota Statutes, section 471.191, to acquire and better facilities for the institute. Facilities that have been acquired or bettered in whole or in part with the proceeds of state bonds must be owned by the city but may be leased to or managed by a nonprofit organization to carry out the purposes of the institute program established by the city. The lease or management agreement must comply with the requirements of new Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.695.

Presented to the governor March 24, 1995

Signed by the governor March 27, 1995, 2:25 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.